FILED MAR 06, 2017 DOCUMENT NO. 03105-17 FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

ECENTED-PPSC

HAR -6 AM 8:

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application for approval of transfer of
certain water facilities and certificate no.
619-W from McLeod Gardens Water
Company to McLeod Gardens Utilities,
LLC, in Polk County.
Docket # 160193-WU.

Docket No. 160193-WU

Filed: March 1, 2017

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING CUSTOMER NOTICES

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF PASCO

Before me, the undersigned authority, authorized to administer oaths and take acknowledgements, personally appeared MICHAEL SMALLRIDGE, who, after being duly sworn on oath, did depose on oath and say that he is MICHAEL SMALLRIDGE, and that to the best of his knowledge and belief, on or about March 1, 2017, a copy of the attached hereto was mailed to each customer of McLeod Gardens Utilities, LLC in the Florida Public Service Commission regulated territory.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

EL SMALLRIDGE

Sworn to and subscribed before me this __3rd___ day of March 3, 2017 by Michael Smallridge, who is personally known to me.

EVELYN E ALICEA Notary Public - State of Florida Commission # GG 008849 My Comm. Expires Aug 23, 2020 Bonded through National Notary Assn

EVELYNE Alicea Print Name

NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires:

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR AUTHORITY TO TRANSFER WATER <u>CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION TO ANOTHER REGULATED</u> <u>UTILITY.</u> (Section 367.071, Florida Statutes)

LEGAL NOTICE

Notice is hereby given on March 1, 2017, pursuant to Section 367.071, Florida Statutes, of the application for a transfer of Water Certificate No.619-W held by McLeod Gardens Water Company from McLeod Gardens Water Company to McLeod Gardens Utilities, LLC providing service to the following described territory in Polk County, Florida.

DESCRIPTION OF TERRITORY SERVED

IN SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 29 SOUTH, RANGE 25 EAST:

THE SOUTH 891 FEET OF THE NE 1/4 OF THE SE 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 13, LESS THE SOUTH 40 FEET THEREOF FOR BOMBER ROAD.

IN SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 29 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST:

THE NW 1/4 OF THE SW 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 18, LESS THE SOUTH 40 FEET THEREOF FOR BOMBER ROAD.

The Common Name of the development is McLeod Gardens.

The Application Docket number is 160193-WU.-Application for approval of transfer of certain water facilities and Certificate no. 619-W from McLeod Gardens Water Company to McLeod Gardens Utilities, LLC, in Polk County.

McLeod Gardens Utilities, LLC is not requesting any changes to its rates, classifications, rules and regulations in this application, however, new administrative charges have been requested. Any objection to the said application must be made in writing and filed with Office of Commission Clerk, Florida Public Service Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, FL. 32399-0850, within thirty (30) days from the date of this notice.

McLeod Gardens Utilities, LLC 3336 Grand Blvd. Suite 102 Holiday, FL. 34690 Email: <u>utilitymessage@fus1llc.com</u> Phone: 863-904-5574 Fax: 727-940-2907 Florida Utility Services 1, LLC 3336 Grand Blvd., Suite 102 Holiday, FL 34690 TAMPA EL 335 SAINT PETERSBURG FL. 203 MAR 2017 PM 4-1

DISTRIBUTION CENTER

2017 MAR -6 AM 7: 13

Commission Clerk Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd Tallahassee, FL 32399

32399-085099

hendlenelladhenelladedheladhelladhenadladhelladhenelladhela